

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

L. LIN WOOD, JR.,

CASE NO. 20-14813-RR

Appellant,

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Georgia, REBECCA N. SULLIVAN, in her official capacity as Vice Chair of the Georgia State Election Board, DAVID J. WORLEY, in his official capacity as a Member of the Georgia State Election Board, MATTHEW MASHBURN, in his official capacity as a Member of the Georgia State Election Board, and ANH LE, in her official capacity as a Member of the Georgia State Election Board,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of Georgia

L. Lin Wood, Jr., Esq.
GA Bar No. 774588
L. LIN WOOD, P.C.
P.O. BOX 52584
Atlanta, GA 30355-0584
(404) 891-1402
lwood@linwoodlaw.com

APPELLANT'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Appellant, L. LIN WOOD, JR., pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.1, and 11th Cir.

R. 26.1-3, hereby submit this Certificate of Interested Persons, as follows:

Batten Sr., Timothy C. – United States Northern District Court Judge

Beale, Steven - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Belinfante, Joshua B. – Counsel for State Defendant-Appellees

Brewster, Henry J. - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Callais, Amanda R. - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Coppedge, Susan P. - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Elias, Marc E. - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Frenkel, Jessica R. - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Hyatt, Heath - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Johnson, Melanie L. - Counsel for State Defendant-Appellees

Knapp, Jr., Halsey G. - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Krevolin and Horst, LLC- Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

L. Lin Wood, P.C. - Counsel for Appellant

Le, Anh - Appellee

Lewis, Joyce Gist - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Mashburn, Matthew- Appellee

Miller, Carey A. - Counsel for State Defendant-Appellees

Perkins Coie LLP - Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants, Democratic Party of Georgia, et al.

Raffensperger, Brad – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... 2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 5

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 11

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 13

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 29

ARGUMENT.....30

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND IN DISMISSING THE APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS BECAUSE THE ELECTION WAS CONDUCTED IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL MANNER AND VIOLATIVE OF THE PLAINTIFF’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE

Standard of Review.....30

Merits.....31

A. The Appellant Has Standing to Maintain This Lawsuit

B. The Appellees Instituted Procedures for Receiving and Processing Absentee Ballots That Conflict with State Law and are Unconstitutional

C. The Appellees’ Procedures for Receiving and Processing Absentee Ballots Violates Appellant’s Rights to Equal Protection under the United States Constitution

D. The Appellees’ Election Procedures Violated Due Process

E. The Appellees’ Election Procedures Give Rise to a Guarantee Clause Claim

CONCLUSION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 52

SERVICE LIST..... 52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	44, 45
<u>Ariz. St. Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</u> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	38, 40
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	32, 33, 35 45
<u>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al.</u> , 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. November 13, 2020)	11
<u>Burdick v. Takushi</u> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	44, 45
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	32, 33, 34 44, 45, 46
<u>Charfauros v. Bd. of Elections</u> , 249 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2001)	46
<u>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</u> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	36
<u>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</u> , 993 F. Supp. 1041, 1044-1045 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	37
<u>City of Cleburne v. Clerburn Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	44
<u>Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co., Inc.</u> , 813 Fed. 3d 991 (11 th Cir. 2016)	31
<u>Daniels v. Williams</u> , 474 U.S. 327, 330-31 (1986)	49

<u>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,</u> 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	45
<u>Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc., et al. v. Raffensperger, et al.</u> Civil Action File No. 1:19-cv-05028-WMR, United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division	17
<u>Department of Trans. v. City of Atlanta,</u> 260 Ga. 699, 703 (Ga. 1990)	38
<u>Duncan v. Poythress,</u> 657 F.2d 691, 702 (5th Cir. 1981)	49
<u>Dunn v. Bloomstein,</u> 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	46
<u>Fish v. Kobach,</u> 840 F. 3d 710, (10th Cir. 2016)	31
<u>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,</u> 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	32
<u>Gill v. Whitford,</u> 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018)	32
<u>Gray v. Sanders,</u> 372 U.S. 83 (1963)	34
<u>Griffin v. Burns,</u> 570 F.2d 1065, 1077 (1st Cir. 1978)	49
<u>Hall v. Secretary State of Alabama</u> 902 F. 3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2018)	13
<u>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,</u> 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	36
<u>Hudson v. Palmer,</u>	49

468 U.S. 517, 532 (1984)	
<u>Lance v. Coffman,</u> 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	33
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32
<u>Marks v. Stinson,</u> 19 F. 3d 873, 878 (3rd Cir. 1994)	49
<u>Mitchell v. Wilkerson,</u> 258 Ga. 608, 610 (Ga. 1988)	39
<u>Moore v. Circosta,</u> 2020 WL 6063332 (MDNC October 14, 2020)	40
<u>Mount States Legal Foundation v. Denver School District #1,</u> 459 F. Supp. 357, 361 (D. Col. 1978)	51
<u>New Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,</u> 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	35
<u>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,</u> 2020 WL 5200930 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2020)	12, 51
<u>New York v. United States</u> 112 S. Ct. 2408, 2432-2433 (1992)	50
<u>North Fulton Med. Center v. Stephenson,</u> 269 Ga. 540 (Ga. 1998)	40
<u>Parratt v. Taylor,</u> 451 U.S. 527, 537-41 (1981)	49
<u>Pierce v. Allegheny County Bd. of Elections,</u> 324 F.Supp.2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	46

<u>Premier Health Care Investments, LLC. v. UHS of Anchor, LP,</u> 220 WL 5883325 (Ga. 2020)	39
<u>Reynolds v. Sims,</u> 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	32, 33
<u>Roe v. Alabama,</u> 43 F. 3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	36
<u>Roe v. State of Ala.,</u> 68 F.3d 404, 407 (11th Cir. 1995)	49
<u>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,</u> 502 U.S. 367388 (1992)	43
<u>Schaivo v. Shaivo,</u> 403 F. 3d 1223 (11 th Cir. 2005)	12
<u>Siegel v. Lepore,</u> 254 Fed. 3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	31, 48
<u>Smiley v. Holm,</u> 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	38
<u>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</u> 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	45
<u>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),</u> 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	36
<u>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</u> 592 U.S. ___ at 11–12 (2021)	13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-2(7)	13
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-2(27)	25

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216(a)	13
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-220(c)	42
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31	17
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(2)	17
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(b)(1)	26
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-382	22, 24, 25
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386	15, 16, ,18, 19, 26, 47
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380.1	15, 26

OTHER AUTHORITY

- U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1
- Ga. Const. Art. III, § I, Para. I
- U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4
- U.S. Const. amend XIV
- U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1
